

DISTRICT: 1.

Kakching

P.S. Kakching Police Station

YEAR: 2025

FIR No. 82(08)2025 KCG-PS

Date and time of FIR: On 13/08/2025 at 12:35 am.

~		
2.	SI. No. UA(P)	Sections 17/20 processor control of the control o

(a) Occurrence of Offence: 3.

Day: Tuesday, 12/08/2025 at 1320 hrs

(b) Information received at PS: 13/08/2025

Time: 12:35 am.

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 02, Date & Time: On 13/08/2025 at 12:35 am.
- Type of information: Written report. 4.
- Place of occurrence: 5.
- (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 1 Km South West from Kakehing-PS, Beat No.:
 - (b) Address: At CDO Unit Office, Kakching
 - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- Complainant/Informant: 6.
 - (a) Name: HC. Kh. Shyamsundar Singh.
 - (b) Father's name: Kh. Rajen SIngh
 - (c) Date/Years of Birth:01/09/1989
 - NA (d) Aadhaar card-

- (d) Nationality: Indian
- (e) Place of issue: N/A

- (f) Date of issue: N/A
- (g) ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No. Driving License, PAN)-

7.7	Details (xee	,	
		VD 00	ID No.
	Sl. No.	ID Type	
		ч	

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) A

Address:	F 16	Address
	Address Type Present address Permanent address	At Keirak CDO- Out Post Thoubal Wangbal

(j) Phone number: 8014889771

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

Details	of known / suspected / unknown	wn accuse	Relative's name	Present address
Sl.	Name	Alias	Teolius -	
No.	Pilemai		W/o. P. Indrabir Singh	Yairipok Pechi, Thoubal District
1	Pechimayum Bidyarani		1170	Town he is
100	Devi (45 yrs) Khomdram Asha Devi (42		W/o. Kh. Bana Singh	Sekmajin Awang Leikai, Imphal
2	vrs)			West District. Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai,
3	Thokchom Jiban Singh	@ Taton	S/o. (L) Th. Thabi Singh	Thoubal District
All raths No	(51yrs)	Tuton		

- 8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:
- 9. Particulars of properties of interest:

I SL	Devisantes Catavanes	Property Type	Description Value (in Rs.)
No.	Property Category	5.5 4 44.5	
of the final particular	Vino keen Tirbu Pilaton 20 aprilakan 24 hilasa 20 aprilakan 20 aprilakan 19 aprilak	A mark complete and could be and filtered and the complete and the complet	

10. Total value of property:

11.	Inquest Report /	U. D. case No. If any:		
	Sl. No.		UDINO.	ti di kanangan ang kalangan ang kanangan kanan kanan kanan kanan ang kanan kanan kanan kanan kanan kanan kanan
	1			The second secon

12. First Information contents:

To

The Officer-in-Charge Kakehing Police Station

Subject: - Report

Sir,



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 12/08/2025 at around 1130 hrs. based on reliable input was received from 46 AR, Phundrei that some cadres of the banned organization KCP(PWG) are present at Wabagai Lamkhai area. Acting on the input, combined teams of CDO Unit-KCG along with women CDO personnel and a team of COB Waikhong, 46 AR led by AC Tripati Nath Trivedi, under the command of Sub. S. Birla Singh, OC/CDO-Kakching and under the supervision of Smt. Priyadarshini Laishram, MPS, SP-Kakching rushed to the said area. At around 1245 hrs. the teams noticed two ladies matching with the input received getting down from an auto rickshaw at Wabagai Lamkhai, the woman CDO personnel immediately rushed in to detain the two individuals and detained at the spot.

However, the area being a crowded market place, there was security apprehension for the team. As such the two individuals were immediately taken to the office of the CDO Unit, Kakching for further verification.

On verification the two individuals were identified as as (i) Pechimayum Bidyarani Devi (45 yrs) W/o. P. Indrabir Singh of Yairipok Pechi, Thoubal District (ii) Khomdram Asha Devi (42 yrs) W/o. Kh. Bana Singh of Sekmajin Awang Leikai, Imphal West District.

Further it could be established that they were active cadres of the banned organization KCP (PWG) and working under the instruction of one S/S Major Nongthang of KCP (PWG). They further revealed that they were sent to Wabagai Lamkhai area for carrying out extortion activities. From the possession of Pechimayum Bidyarani Devi, recovered two Mobile (i) one OPPO A5 2020 mobile phone is bearing IMEI1-869625043900434 & IMEI2-869625043900426 along with JIO SIM No.7005714577 & (ii) one Redmi 7A bearing IMEI1-868773049923769 & IMEI2-868773049923777. And From the possession of Khomdram Asha Devi, recovered one Redmi Note 11T 5G bearing IMEI1-861490050654772/78 & IMEI2-861490050654764/78 along with Airtel SIM No.8787486090 and the same were seized one after another at 1310 hrs & 1315 hrs. respectively by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at the office of the CDO Unit, kakching. Following the admission the two individuals were arrested one after another at 1320 hrs. & 1325 hrs. respectively by observing formalities.

The two individuals further revealed that one of their associate was present at Thoubal Haokha area.

Following the disclosure, the combined teams of CDO-KCG and 46 AR immediately rushed to the area after duly informing the Thoubal District Police. With the help of technical assistance in getting the location of the suspected individuals, one individual was detained at Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai near community Hall. During the course of verification a crowd had gathered at the location with the possibility of resisting the team from causing arrest. As such, the detained individual was brought to office of CDO Unit, Kakching for further necessary verification and formalities. The detained individual was identified as Thokchom Jiban Singh @ Toton (51yrs) S/o. (L) Th. Thabi Singh of Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai, Thoubal District. He revealed that he is an active cadre of banned organization KCP (PWG) and working under the command of one S/S Major Nongthang of KCP (PWG). He also disclosed he is actively involved in extortion activities for the said banned organization. From his possession recovered one Samsung G7 mobile bearing IMEII-352335081612735/02 &

IMEI2-352336081612733/02 along with JIO SIM No.7005833676 and same was seized at 1440 hrs. by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at the office of the CDO Unit Kakching.

Hence, the said individual was arrested from office of the CDO Unit, Kakehing at 1445 hrs. by observing formalities.

The arrested individuals along with seized items and arrest Memo were handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Sd/-

(HC Kh. Shyamsundar Singh) CDO Unit, Kakching

POUCE

13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.

(1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or

(2) Directed (Name of I.O.):

Smt, Khundrakpam Hemabati, MPS

Rank: SDPO-KCG.

(3) Refused investigation due to: N/A

(4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

i/c, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station Name: Govinda Kh.

Rank: Sub-Inspector.

Officer-in-(harge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist., Manipur

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant.:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court:

The Officer-in-Charge Kakehing Police Station

Subject; - Report

Sir.



I have the honour to report that today i.e. 12/08/2025 at around 1130 hrs. based on reliable input was received from 46 AR, Phundrei that some cadres of the banned organization KCP(PWG) are present at Wabagai Lamkhai area. Acting on the input, combined teams of CDO Unit-KCG along with women CDO personnel and a team of COB Waikhong, 46 AR led by AC Tripati Nath Trivedi, under the command of Sub. S. Birla Singh, OC/CDO-Kakching and under the supervision of Smt. Priyadarshini Laishram, MPS, SP-Kakching rushed to the said area. At around 1245 hrs. the teams noticed two ladies matching with the input received getting down from an auto rickshaw at Wabagai Lamkhai, the woman CDO personnel immediately rushed in to detain the two individuals and detained at the spot.

However, the area being a crowded market place, there was security apprehension for the team. As such the two individuals were immediately taken to the office of the CDO Unit, Kakehing for further verification.

On verification the two individuals were identified as as (i) Pechimayum Bidyarani Devi (45 yrs) W/o. P. Indrabir Singh of Yairipok Pechi, Thoubal District (ii) Khomdram Asha Devi (42 yrs) W/o. Kh. Bana Singh of Sekmajin Awang Leikai, Imphal West District.

Further it could be established that they were active cadres of the banned organization KCP (PWG) and working under the instruction of one S/S Major Nongthang of KCP (PWG). They further revealed that they were sent to Wabagai Lamkhai area for carrying out extortion activities. From the possession of Pechimayum Bidyarani Devi, recovered two Mobile (i) one OPPO A5 2020 mobile phone is bearing IMEI1-869625043900434 & IMEI2-869625043900426 along with JIO SIM No.7005714577 & (ii) one Redmi 7A bearing IMEI1-868773049923769 & IMEI2-868773049923777. And From the possession of Khomdram Asha Devi, recovered one Redmi Note 11T 5G bearing IMEI1-861490050654772/78 & IMEI2-861490050654764/78 along with Airtel SIM No.8787486090 and the same were seized one after another at 1310 hrs & 1315 hrs. respectively by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at the office of the CDO Unit, kakching. Following the admission the two individuals were arrested one after another at 1320 hrs. & 1325 hrs. respectively by observing formalities.

The two individuals further revealed that one of their associate was present at Thoubal Haokha area.

Following the disclosure, the combined teams of CDO-KCG and 46 AR immediately rushed to the area after duly informing the Thoubal District Police. With the help of technical assistance in getting the location of the suspected individuals, one individual was detained at Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai near community Hall. During the course of verification a crowd had gathered at the location with the possibility of resisting the team from causing arrest. As such, the detained individual was brought to office of CDO Unit, Kakching for further necessary verification and formalities. The detained individual was identified as

Thokehom Jiban Singh @ Taton (51yrs) S/o. (L) Th. Thabi Singh of Thoubal Haokha Mamang Leikai, Thoubal District. He revealed that he is an active cadre of banned organization KCP (PWG) and working under the command of one S/S Major Nongthang of KCP (PWG). He also disclosed he is actively involved in extortion activities for the said banned organization. From his possession recovered one Samsung G7 mobile bearing IMEI1-352335081612735/02 & IMEI2-352336081612733/02 along with JIO SIM No.7005833676 and same was seized at 1440 hrs. by observing formalities and videography of the same was done at the office of the CDO Unit Kakching.

Hence, the said individual was arrested from office of the CDO Unit, Kakching at 1445 hrs. by observing formalities.

The arrested individuals along with seized items and arrest Memo were handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

This report is bested as an OE

of FIR No. 82(08) 2025 ILCGES

US 17/20 UA(P) Act.

ik, och kofres

Officer-in-Charge

Officer-in-Charge

Kakching Police Station

Kakching Dist.. Manipu

Yours faithfully,

. Kh. Shejam Sunder Sings

(HC Kh. Shyamsundar Singh) CDO Unit, Kakching